Case: 13-70700 03/28/2013 ID: 8568841 DktEntry: 7 Page: 1 of 2

FILED

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

MAR 28 2013

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

In re: CENTRAL REFRIGERATED

SERVICE, INC.; et al.

CENTRAL REFRIGERATED SERVICE, INC.; et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, RIVERSIDE,

Respondent,

GABRIEL CILLUFO; et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

No. 13-70700

D.C. No. 5:12-cv-00886-VAP-OP U.S. District Court for Central California, Riverside

**ORDER** 

Before: PREGERSON, GRABER and BEA, Circuit Judges.

Petitioner has not demonstrated that this case warrants the intervention of this court by means of the extraordinary remedy of mandamus. *See Bauman v. United States Dist. Court*, 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977). Accordingly, the petition is denied.

SLJ/MOATT

Case: 13-70700 03/28/2013 ID: 8568841 DktEntry: 7 Page: 2 of 2

The motion to stay arbitration proceedings pending resolution of this petition is denied as moot.

DENIED.